
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General
of the United States of America, et al.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The
United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NAVAJO NATION,
ANTHONY WOUNDED HEAD, SR., IVAN STARR,
OLIVER J. SEMANS, SR., AND DAN MCCOOL,
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
[IMPACT ON AMERICAN INDIANS]**

MARVIN S. COHEN*
JUDITH M. DWORKIN
SACKS TIERNEY P.A.**
4250 North Drinkwater Blvd.
Fourth Floor
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
(480) 425-2600

LOUIS DENETSOSIE,
Attorney General***
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
P. O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-2675

PATRICIA A. FERGUSON-BOHNEE
INDIAN LEGAL CLINIC**
SANDRA DAY O'CONNOR
COLLEGE OF LAW
P. O. Box 877906
Tempe, AZ 85287
(480) 727-0420

**Counsel of Record*
***Counsel for Amici Curiae*
****Counsel for Amicus
Curiae Navajo Nation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. AMERICAN INDIANS HAVE HISTORICALLY BEEN SUBJECT TO PURPOSEFUL DISCRIMINATION THAT HAS DENIED THEIR RIGHT TO VOTE IN STATE AND FEDERAL ELECTIONS.....	4
A. Arizona Continued to Prevent Indians from Voting Notwithstanding Passage of the Indian Citizenship Act of 1924	6
B. Racial Discrimination Against Indians Plague the Election Process in South Dakota, Specifically in Todd and Shannon Counties.....	11
II. WHILE THE PROTECTIONS OF SECTION 5 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT HAVE IMPROVED VOTING FOR INDIAN VOTERS, DISCRIMINATION HAS NOT BEEN ERADICATED.....	13
A. American Indians Are Disenfranchised by Voting Schemes.....	15
B. States Have Used Geography to Disenfranchise Indian Voters.....	20
C. Voter Intimidation at the Polls Disenfranchises American Indian Voters.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Section 5 Has Improved Voting Opportunities for Native Language Speakers in Covered Jurisdictions	23
III. SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE IS A KEY COMPONENT TO PROTECTING THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS OF AMERICAN INDIANS.....	25
A. Native American Voter Registration and Turnout Have Increased	26
B. The Evidence Reveals that There Is a Continued Need for Section 5	27
C. Section 5 Preclearance Continues to Protect American Indian Voters.....	32
IV. REAUTHORIZATION IS SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL POWER	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Horse v. Kundert</i> , Civ. No. 84-5159 (D.S.D. Nov. 5, 1984).....	17
<i>Apache County High School No. 90 v. United States</i> , No. 77-1815 (D.D.C. June 12, 1980).....	10
<i>Apache County v. United States</i> , 256 F. Supp. 903 (D.D.C. 1966).....	7
<i>Black Bull v. Dupree School District</i> , Civ. No. 86-3012 (D.S.D. May 14, 1986).....	21
<i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix County</i> , No. 05-4017 (D.S.D. 2004).....	19
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	5
<i>Goddard v. Babbitt</i> , 536 F. Supp 538 (D. Ariz. 1982).....	18
<i>Goodluck v. Apache County</i> , 417 F. Supp. 13 (D. Ariz. 1975), <i>aff'd</i> , 429 U.S. 876 (1976).....	9
<i>Harrison v. Laveen</i> , 67 Ariz. 337, 196 P.2d 456 (Ariz. 1948).....	6
<i>Kirkie v. Buffalo County</i> , Civ. No. 03-3011 (D.S.D. Feb. 12, 2004).....	18, 19
<i>Little Thunder v. South Dakota</i> , 518 F.2d 1253 (8th Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	8
<i>Porter v. Hall</i> , 34 Ariz. 308, 271 P. 411 (Ariz. 1928).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Quick Bear Quiver v. Nelson</i> , 387 F. Supp. 1027 (D. S.D. 2005)	31, 32
<i>Shirley v. Superior Court for Apache County</i> , 109 Ariz. 510, P.2d 939 (Ariz. 1973)	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	25
<i>United States v. Day County</i> , No. 85-3050 (D.S.D. Oct. 24, 1986)	17
<i>United States v. South Dakota</i> , 636 F.2d 241 (8th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>United States v. State of Arizona</i> , Civ. No. 88- 1989 (D. Ariz. May 22, 1989)	16, 24
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	5, 34
U.S. CONST. amend. XV	34
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1973aa (1970)	7
43 Stat. 253, Pub. L. 175 (1924) (codified as amended at 8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)).....	4
 FEDERAL RULES, REGULATIONS, AND NOTICES	
28 C.F.R. § 55.8(a) (2009)	10
30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
30 Fed. Reg. 14505 (Nov. 19, 1965).....	7
41 Fed. Reg. 784 (Jan. 5, 1976).....	12

FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provision for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 309 (2006).....</i>	<i>4, 5, 23</i>
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478	<i>passim</i>
<i>Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)</i>	<i>33</i>
S. REP. NO. 109-259 (2006).....	34
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	<i>30, 32</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Vol. I: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the S. Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Vol. II: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006).....</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need, Vol. III: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 3968 (2006)</i>	18
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 203 – Bilingual Election Requirements (Part I): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 99 (2005)</i>	16
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 203 – Bilingual Election Requirements (Part II): Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 4 (2005)</i>	14, 17, 24, 28
<i>Voting Rights Act: Sections 6 and 8 – The Federal Examiner and Observer Program, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	22
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>
 STATE STATUTES	
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-101(A)(4)-(5) (1956).....	6
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 16-579.....	30
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 12-18-6.1.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER STATE MATERIALS

Ariz. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 103-007 (2003)30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW,
§ 14.01[3] (2005 Ed.)5

DANIEL MCCOOL, SUSAN OLSON, AND JENNIFER
ROBINSON, NATIVE VOTE: AMERICAN INDIANS,
THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT, AND THE RIGHT TO
VOTE (2007).....3, 11

U.S. Census Bureau, Navajo Reservation
Demographic Profile: 2000, Table DP-1,
available at [http://censtats.census.gov/data/
US/502430.pdf](http://censtats.census.gov/data/US/502430.pdf).....1

U.S. COMM’N ON CIVIL RIGHTS. THE UNFINISHED
BUSINESS: TWENTY YEARS LATER, A REPORT SUB-
MITTED TO THE U.S. COMMISSION ON CIVIL
RIGHTS BY ITS FIFTY-ONE STATE ADVISORY COM-
MITTEE (1977).....13

U.S. Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Division
website, *available at* [http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/
voting/sec_5/covered.php](http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/covered.php)27
